GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS BOARD 2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 350 Sacramento, CA 95833 (916) 274-5721 FAX (916) 274-5743 Website address www.dir.ca.gov/oshsb



Date: August 16, 2019

Subject: Hydrogen Powered Industrial Trucks (HPIT) Advisory Committee – Meeting Minutes

Dear Advisory Committee Member:

I would like to thank you for attending the Hydrogen Powered Industrial Trucks (HPIT) Advisory Committee (AC) meeting on April 11, 2019. Your participation and discussion resulted in the Committee's recommendation to add occupational safety and health standards for the HPITs in Title 8, General Industry Safety Orders, Sections 3649, 3650, and 3669.

Enclosed are copies of the following:

- Minutes of the April 11, 2019 Advisory Committee meeting
- Revised draft proposal reflecting the consensus recommendations of the Advisory Committee
- Updated roster for the Advisory Committee meeting

A rulemaking proposal will likely be presented to the Standards Board for consideration at a future Public Hearing. When the rulemaking is noticed, you will be notified, and will have an opportunity to provide written comments during a 45-day public comment period leading up to the Public Hearing. You will also have an opportunity to present oral comments at the hearing.

Please review the enclosed minutes and updated proposal, and direct any comments you may have regarding the minutes or the proposal to my attention not later than Friday, September 6, 2019. Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (916) 274-5722 or at mkaphle@dir.ca.gov.

Sincerely

Manohar P. Kaphle, MS, CSP Senior Safety Engineer

Enclosures

Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board Hydrogen-Powered Industrial Trucks (HPIT) Advisory Committee Post-Advisory Committee Meeting Letter Page 2 of 2

cc:

All Standards Board Members Christina Shupe, Executive Officer, OSHSB Lara Paskins, Staff Services Manager I, OSHSB Michael Manieri, Principal Engineer, OSHSB Douglas Parker, Chief, DOSH Eric Berg, Deputy Chief, Health and Technical Services, DOSH Debra Lee, Deputy Chief, Enforcement, DOSH Amber Rose, Area Director, Region IX, Federal OSHA